RESOLUTION NO. 18-141

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA AUTHORIZING THE UTILIZATION OF KEN PORTER AUCTIONS TO FACILITATE THE SALE OF EIGHT INOPERABLE BUSES

WHEREAS, eight buses purchased between 1998-2008 have exceeded their operational life; and

WHEREAS, the buses have been taking up much-needed space at the City's Corporate Yard, and pose a safety hazard to staff and other vehicles; and

WHEREAS, staff has secured the approval from METRO to dispose of the four buses funded by the Federal Transportation Administration (FTA) that are three years short of their full life expectancy; and

WHEREAS, per Carson Municipal Code, Section 2614 (d) (2), DISPOSITION OF SURPLUS PROPERTY:

- "(d) Auction. If the Purchasing Manager elects to dispose of surplus property by auction, the following procedures shall be used:
 - (2) Surplus property shall be sold to the highest bidder at a public auction conducted by a licensed auctioneer or through participation in a cooperative auction of government agencies."

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, FIND, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** Ken Porter Auctions shall be designated to facilitate the sale of eight inoperable buses.
- **Section 2.** Any proceeds from the sale of the aforementioned buses will be apportioned accordingly to a designated Proposition A and/or Proposition C account, and/or the General Fund.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 7th day of November, 2018.

	Albert Robles Mayor
ATTEST:	
Donesia Gause-Aldana City Clerk	

APPROVE	D AS TO FORM:	
City Attor	ney	_
C	TATE OF CALIFORNIA OUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ITY OF CARSON)) ss.)
foregoing	resolution, being Resolutio	ry of Carson, California, hereby attest to and certify that the in No. 18-141, adopted by the City Council of the City of Carson ember 7, 2018 by the following vote:
AYES: NOES:	COUNCIL MEMBERS: COUNCIL MEMBERS:	

ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

City Clerk Donesia Gause

COUNCIL MEMBERS: COUNCIL MEMBERS: